exceeds the income tax liability in a tax year; however,26

thereafter, if the amount allowable as a credit exceeds the tax27

liability, the amount of excess shall not be refundable or carried28

forward to any other taxable year. The credit authorized under29

this section shall not exceed Two Thousand Five Hundred Dollars30

($2,500.00) * * * per employee during any one year. Nothing in31

this section shall be interpreted in any manner as to prevent the32

continuing operation of state-supported university programs.33

(2) Employer-sponsored training shall include an evaluation34